IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.119 OF 2016

NETRAVATI M UMACHAGIPETITIONER

Versus

MALLIKARJUN ADIBATTIRESPONDENT

ORDER

This petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife for transfer of H.M.O.P. No.4033/2015, titled as "Dr. Mallikarjun Adibatti vs. Smt. Netravati M. Umachagi", pending in the Family Court at Madras, Tamil Nadu, to a Court of competent jurisdiction at Hubballi, Karnataka.

None appears on behalf of the respondent though Mr. Gopal Balwant Sathe, learned counsel, filed vakalatnama on behalf of the respondent.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and taking into consideration the facts circumstances of the case, we deem it expedient to transfer the aforesaid case to the District Judge, Hubballi, Karnataka.

We direct accordingly.

2

The Family Court at Madras, Tamil Nadu, shall forthwith transmit the record of the aforesaid case to the District Judge, Hubballi, Karnataka, who shall assign the same to a court of competent jurisdiction at Hubballi, Karnataka.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

	J [S. A. BOBDE]
New Delhi;	J [L. NAGESWARA RAO]

FEBRUARY 16, 2017.

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.119/2016

NETRAVATI M UMACHAGI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MALLIKARJUN ADIBATTI

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date : 16/02/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Bankey Bihari, Adv.

Mr. Chandrashekhar C., Adv.

Mr. Anshul Rai, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Balwant Sathe, Adv. (Not Present)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

None appears on behalf of the respondent though Mr. Gopal Balwant Sathe, learned counsel, filed vakalatnama on behalf of the respondent.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Sanjay Kumar-II)

(Indu Pokhriyal) Court Master

Court Master (Signed Order is placed on the file)

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

ww.ecourtsindia.com